
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Budget 
Scrutiny Committee  
 
 
 
 
 
Tuesday 17th November 2020 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Tom Scott (Governance Officer) 

Telephone: 01246 217045 
E-mail: tom.scott@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
BUDGET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Budget Scrutiny Committee of 
the Bolsover District Council to be held as a Virtual Meeting and in the Council 
Chamber (if required) on Thursday, 26th November, 2020 at 10:00 hours. 
 
Members will be sent the details on how to access the Virtual Meeting by email. 
 
Virtual Attendance and Hybrid Meetings 
I have provided the Leader and Deputy Leader with advice on the holding of “hybrid” 
meetings outlining the risks including to employees dealing with the Chamber and to 
Members.  Hybrid meetings are those where some attendance is in person in the 
Council Chamber and some is virtual. 
 
I would encourage you all to attend virtually.   
 
Accordingly if you attend in person you will be deemed to have accepted the 
following disclaimer (overleaf) as applying. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
 
Risk Assessment Disclaimer 
 
When attending this meeting in person, I confirm that I have read and understood the 
contents of each of the following risk assessments and agree to act in line with its 
content. 
 

 Covid-19 ARC RTW RA001 

 Working in Offices At The Arc During Covid-19 Pandemic Guidance – ARC – 
SSW001 

 Meetings – EM001 - Committee and Council Meetings during the Covid-19 

pandemic 

 

These documents have been emailed to Members and are available on the 
Modern.Gov App library.  
 
The same advice is given to officers who are also encouraged to participate in the 
meeting remotely.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised from page 3 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 

 
 

Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer 

2



 

 

BUDGET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Thursday, 26th November, 2020 at 10:00 hours taking place as a Virtual Meeting and in 

the Council Chamber (if required) 
 

Item No. 
 

PART 1 – OPEN ITEMS Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

4 - 9 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 30th July 2020. 
 

 

5.   Budget Monitoring Report - Quarter 2 (April to September 2020) 
 

10 - 33 

6.   Setting of Council Tax 2021/22 
 

34 - 42 

7.   Revised Budgets 2020/21 
 

43 - 63 

8.   Budget Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2020/21 
 

64 - 68 

9.   Update from Scrutiny Chairs 
 

Verbal 
Report 

3



BUDGET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover District 
Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne and as a Virtual Meeting 
on Thursday, 30 July 2020 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:-  
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Jen Wilson in the Chair  
 
Councillors Derek Adams, Rose Bowler (Vice-Chair), Jane Bryson, Dexter Bullock, 
Tracey Cannon, Jim Clifton, Tricia Clough, Paul Cooper, David Dixon, Maxine Dixon, 
David Downes, Ray Heffer, Natalie Hoy, Andrew Joesbury, Tom Kirkham, Tom Munro, 
Evonne Parkin, Graham Parkin and Rita Turner.   
 
Also in attendance at the meeting was Councillor Clive Moesby (Portfolio Holder for 
Finance & Resources). 
 
Officers:- Theresa Fletcher (Head of Finance & Resources and Section 151 Officer), 
Joanne Wilson (Scrutiny & Elections Officer), Donna Cairns (Senior Governance 
Officer) and Tom Scott (Governance Officer). 
 
BUD001-20/21 AGENDA ORDER 
 
The Chair, with the consent of the meeting, changed the order of the agenda to 
consider the items in the order set out in these minutes.  
 
BUD002-20/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Allan Bailey, Anne 
Clarke, Chris Kane, Peter Roberts, Dan Salt, Janet Tait, Ross Walker and James 
Watson. 
 
BUD003-20/21 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
BUD004-20/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 

 
BUD005-20/21    MINUTES – 30TH JANUARY 2020 

 
Moved by Councillor Jen Wilson and seconded by Councillor Natalie Hoy. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Budget Scrutiny Committee held on 30th January 
2020 be approved as a correct record.  
 
 

4

Agenda Item 4



BUDGET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

BUD006-20/21          BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 1 - APRIL TO 
JUNE 2020 
 
The Section 151 Officer presented a report to update Budget Scrutiny Committee on 
the financial position of the Council following the first quarter’s budget monitoring 
exercise for the General Fund, the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), Capital 
Programme and Treasury Management activity. 
 
Members had no questions relating to the content of the report. 
 
The Section 151 Officer gave Members an update on how the Council’s financial 
position had been changed in light of the ongoing Coronavirus pandemic. She 
explained how information was being provided from the Council to the Government 
on a regular basis, such as: 
 

[...]
ining that the 
previous financial year had put the Council in a strong position to deal with the 
pandemic. 
 
The Chair invited Members to ask questions or make comments on the information 
provided by the Section 151 Officer. 
 
Councillor Natalie Hoy believed the Council had been very good at releasing money 
to businesses in the midst of the pandemic.  
 
Councillor David Dixon asked if any estimates had been made on how much could be 
lost in Business Rates over the possible three year period offered by the Government. 
The Section 151 Officer explained that it was very difficult to make a projection at this 
moment in time because the recovery of business rates payments had only just 
started.  
 
The Chair thanked the Section 151 Officer for the report and the update, and brought 
attention to the two recommendations in the report to note the monitoring position as 
detailed in the report, and to note the position on the HRA, Capital Programme and 
Treasury Management at the end of the first quarter. 
 
The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Jen Wilson and 
seconded by Councillor Ray Heffer.  
 
RESOLVED that the Budget Scrutiny Committee: 
 
(i) Notes the monitoring position of the General Fund at the end of the first quarter as 
detailed on Appendix 1 (A net favourable variance of £0.223m against the profiled 
budget) and the key issues highlighted within this report.  
  
(ii) Notes the position on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), the Capital 
Programme and Treasury Management at the end of the first quarter (Appendices 3, 
4, 5 and 6). 

(Section 151 Officer) 
 
BUD007-20/21        ANNUAL CORPORATE DEBT MONITORING PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 2019/20 
 
The Section 151 Officer presented a report to update Budget Scrutiny Committee on 
the corporate debt position at 31st March 2020. 
 
The Section 151 Officer summarised the important parts of the report: 
 
1) Paragraph 1.2 gave the main sources of income for the General Fund (Business 
Rates and Council Tax) and HRA (dwelling rents). 
 
2) Table 1 showed the amounts billed for 2019/20 and 2018/19 for comparison. The 
Council billed £3.1m more in 2019/20 than 2018/19. 

6



BUDGET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
3) Table 2 showed the level of arrears for this income at 31st March 2020 and 31st 
March 2019. The Council had £412,000 more outstanding arrears at 31st March 2020, 
but had raised more income. 
 
4) Table 3 showed the amount of the provisions already made in preparation for debts 
not being paid. 
 
5) Paragraph 1.12 showed the Council increased the provisions in 2019/20 in 
anticipation of the financial effect of Coronavirus on businesses and residents. 
 
6) Table 4 showed the summary of the other three tables, resulting in £3.1m more 
income for 2019/20, the level of arrears at 31st March 2020 being £412,000 higher 
and the level of provisions being £369,000 higher than last year. 
 
The Section 151 Officer explained that from the beginning of the pandemic to 30th 
June 2020, the Council suspended all recovery action on debts, so the performance 
figures for collection, reported for Quarter 1 2020/2021 would be below targets. She 
added that a soft recovery had happened from 1st July 2020 where the Council had 
started to send out reminders for outstanding amounts. 
 
The Section 151 Officer advised that it could take three years before arrears returned 
to the level they were at before the pandemic. 
 
Members had no questions relating to the content of the report. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance & Resources suggested that Members read the 
2019/20 Outturn report that had been circulated to them, because he felt it included 
aspects linked to the report in question. 
 
The recommendation in the report to note it was moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and 
seconded by Councillor Natalie Hoy. 
 
RESOLVED that the Budget Scrutiny Committee notes the report concerning the 
Council’s Corporate Debt as at 31 March 2020. 

(Section 151 Officer) 
 

BUD008-20/21 BUDGET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME   
2019/20  

 
Committee considered their Work Programme for 2019/20.  
 
The Scrutiny & Elections Officer explained that following advice from the Centre for 
Public Scrutiny and CIPFA, a session would be given to Members at the meeting on 
26th November 2020 to give them guidance on financial scrutiny. 
 
She also explained that a future agenda item not yet assigned to a meeting date would 
concentrate on the grants the Council gives to the voluntary sector. 
 
Members had no questions relating to the content of the report. 

7



BUDGET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
The recommendation in the report to note it was moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and 
seconded by Councillor Jen Wilson. 
 
RESOLVED that the Budget Scrutiny Committee notes the report for the Work 
Programme 2019/20. 

(Scrutiny & Elections Officer) 
 
  BUD009-20/21 UPDATE FROM SCRUTINY CHAIRS 
 

Customer Service & Transformation Scrutiny Committee: 
 
The Chair of Customer Service & Transformation Scrutiny Committee reported that 
since the pandemic started, the Committee had held one informal virtual meeting and 
would hold a formal virtual meeting on 3rd August 2020. 
 
Both ongoing reviews of the Committee were nearing completion, which were: 
 
1) Re-letting Council properties 
2) New Bolsover New Beginnings 
 
Post-Scrutiny monitoring reviews of two past reviews were also nearing completion, 
which were: 
 
1) Operational review of Standards Committee 
2) Delivery of Environmental Health and Licensing 
 
Healthy Safe Clean & Green Communities Scrutiny Committee: 
 
The Chair of Healthy Safe Clean & Green Communities Scrutiny Committee reported 
that since the pandemic started, the Committee had held one informal virtual meeting 
and would hold a formal virtual meeting on 8th September 2020. 
 
In March 2020, the Committee completed its annual review of the Bolsover Community 
Safety Partnership. Areas noted for improvement were: 
 
1) Engagement of the probation service by Derbyshire CCG 
2) Workloads for domestic violence were increasing in volume  
 
The review for children in care and care leavers was still in progress but had been 
delayed by the pandemic. 
 
Members were also encouraged to read the report from Environmental Health that 
went to Executive in June, which gave a detailed update on activity for the service. 
 
Growth Scrutiny Committee: 
 
The Chair of Growth Scrutiny Committee reported that since the pandemic started, the 
Committee had held two formal virtual meetings and would hold another on 9th 
September 2020. 

8



BUDGET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
One of the formal meetings already held considered a call-in submitted regarding a 
Delegated Decision to sell a piece of land in Glapwell. The Committee resolved at the 
end of the meeting that due to concerns with the decision-making process, the decision 
should be put back for further review and reconsideration.  The Committee were 
awaiting the outcome of this process.  
 
The review from 2019/20 (Current and Future External Funding) was at the final report 
stage, and another small review of the private rented sector would begin soon. 
 
At recent meetings, Members had considered initial proposals for the new Housing 
Strategy and Empty Property Strategy and also received an update from Economic 
Development officers in relation to the impact of COVID-19 and the Council’s Recovery 
Plan. 
 
RESOLVED that the updates be noted. 
 
The meeting concluded at 1042 hours. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9



 

 
Bolsover District Council  

 
Budget Scrutiny Committee  

 
26th November 2020 

 

Budget Monitoring Report 

Quarter 2 – April to September 2020 

 
Report of Head of Finance + Resources 

 
This report is public  

 

Purpose of the Report 

 

 To update Budget Scrutiny Committee on the financial position of the Council 
following the second quarter’s budget monitoring exercise for the General Fund, the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA), Capital 
[...]
 of the second quarter. 

 
General Fund – The financing of the General Fund part of the capital programme is 
in line with the approved financing arrangements. 

 

Treasury Management 

 
1.22 The treasury management function covers the borrowing and investment of Council 

money.  This includes both the management of the Council’s day to day cash 
balances and the management of its long term debt.  All transactions are conducted 
in accordance with the Council’s approved strategy and the CIPFA Code of 
Practice.  Good treasury management plays an important role in the sound financial 
management of the Council’s resources. 

 
1.23 The Council approved the 2020/21 Treasury Management Strategy at its meeting 

in February 2020.  Appendix 5 identifies the Treasury Management activity 
undertaken during the second quarter of 2020/21 and demonstrates that this is in 
line with the plans agreed as part of the strategy. The income received from 
investments is currently higher than budgeted although interest rates being received 
on investments is generally lower than estimated. 

 
1.24 We have been able to fix a number of investments for longer than 3 months to take 

advantage of slightly higher rates because we don’t have an immediate need to use 
the cash.  Careful monitoring of our cash balances is being undertaken on a daily 
basis to ensure this can be maintained for as long as possible.  A full assessment 
of this will be done as part of the revised budgets process. 

2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  

 
2.1 The report summarises the financial position of the Council following the second 

quarter’s budget monitoring exercise for the General Fund, the Housing Revenue 
Account, Capital Programme and Treasury management activity. 

15



 

3 Consultation and Equality Impact 

 
3.1 There are no equalities issues arising directly out of this report.  

4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 

 
4.1 The Budget Monitoring report for 2020/21 is primarily a factual report which details 

progress against previously approved budgets. Accordingly there are no alternative 
options to consider. 

 
5 Implications 

5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 

 
5.1.1 Financial implications are covered throughout this report. 
 
5.1.2 The issue of Financial Risks is covered throughout the report.  In addition, however, 

it should be noted that the risk of not achieving a balanced budget is outlined as a 
key risk within the Council’s Strategic Risk Register.  While officers are of the view 
that these risks are being appropriately managed it needs to be recognised that 
there may be pressures on all of the Council’s main budgets as these have been or 
are being reduced to minimum levels.  These will need to be managed carefully 
during the course of this financial year if we are to protect the existing levels of 
financial balances.  

5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 

 
 There are no legal issues arising directly from this report. 

5.3 Human Resources Implications 

 
 There are no human resource issues arising directly out of this report  

6 Recommendations 

 
6.1 That Budget Scrutiny Committee notes the monitoring position of the General Fund 

at the end of the second quarter as detailed on Appendix 1 (A net favourable 
variance of £0.413m against the profiled budget) and the key issues highlighted 
within this report. 

 
6.2 That Budget Scrutiny Committee notes the position on the Housing Revenue 

Account (HRA), the Capital Programme and Treasury Management at the end of 
the second quarter (Appendices 3, 4 and 5). 

  

16



 

7 Decision Information 

 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which 
has a significant impact on two or more District 
wards or which results in income or 
expenditure to the Council above the following 
thresholds:  
BDC: 
Revenue - £75,000  
Capital - £150,000   
NEDDC:  
Revenue - £100,000  
Capital - £250,000  

 Please ind
[...]
kely to spend in 2020/21, the 
capital expenditure and matching financing will be 
moved to 2021/22 to avoid large under spends at 
31st March.

� The detailed capital programme is included and 
titled as appendix 4.

52



Reserves and Balances

� The opening and closing position on the main 
useable reserves are:

Opening 
Balance 

£’000

Closing 
Balance

£’000

General Fund balance (2,261) (2,182)

Housing Revenue Account balance (2,154) (2,116)

Transformation Reserve 
(uncommitted amount)

(2,072) (1,527)

NNDR Growth Protection Reserve (4,127) (5,685)

HRA Development Reserve (2,660) (2,514)

53



Summary

� The Coronavirus pandemic is having a detrimental 
effect on the Council’s 2020/21 general fund budget.

� For 2020/21 the revised budget estimate for the 
housing revenue account is a surplus, this will be 
transferred to the HRA Development Reserve.

� Any underspend on general fund will be transferred 
to the NNDR Growth Protection Reserve.

� The level of reserves is considered to be adequate to 
fund planned expenditure and potential issues/risks 
that we face.

� The capital programme for 2020/21 is fully financed 
and does not include any borrowing where MRP is 
payable.

54



BOLSOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL
GENERAL FUND 

Original Current Revised

Description Budget Budget Budget

2020/21 2020/21 2020/21

£ £ £

Corporate Resources 3,586,104 3,696,719 3,883,741

Development 1,648,029 2,249,345 2,299,136

Environment and Enforcement 4,638,836 4,715,382 4,959,762

S106 Expenditure

Corporate Resources 188,663 467,577 497,577

Development 113,390 712,842 697,806

Net Cost of Services 10,175,022 11,841,865 12,338,022

Debt Charges 844,473 844,473 895,053

Investment Interest (303,739) (303,739) (217,905)

10,715,756 12,382,599 13,015,170

Appropriations:

Contributions to Reserves 1,357,667 1,357,667 2,022,710

Contribution from Earmarked Reserves (391,697) (881,681) (888,517)

Contribution (from)/to NNDR Growth Protection 

Reserve
336,000 1,464,237 1,55

Minutes of the meeting


BUDGET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Scrutiny Committee of Bolsover District 
Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne and as a Virtual Meeting on 
Thursday, 26th November 2020 at 10:00 hours. 

 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Jen Wilson in the Chair 
 
Councillors Rose Bowler (Vice-Chair), Derek Adams, Allan Bailey, Jane Bryson, 
Dexter Bullock, Tracey Cannon, Anne Clarke, Tricia Clough, Paul Cooper, 
David Dixon, Maxine Dixon, Ray  Heffer, Natalie Hoy, Andrew  Joesbury, 
Chris  Kane, Tom  Kirkham, Tom  Munro, Evonne  Parkin, Graham  Parkin, 
Dan  Salt, Janet  Tait and Rita Turner. 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting was Councillor Clive Moesby (Portfolio Holder for 
Finance & Resources). 

 
Officers:- Theresa Fletcher (Head of Finance & Resources and Section 151 Officer), 
Joanne Wilson (Scrutiny & Elections Officer), Amy Bryan (Senior Governance Officer), 
Tom Scott (Governance Officer) and Hannah Douthwaite (Governance Apprentice).
  
The Portfolio Holder for Finance & Resources and the Head of Finance & Resources 
and Section 151 Officer left the meeting at the beginning of Minute No. BUD017-20/21. 
 
BUD10-20/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Jim Clifton, David 
Downes and James Watson. 

 
BUD11-20/21 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 

 
BUD12-20/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of interests, in any 
item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
BUD13-20/21 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Jen Wilson and seconded by Councillor Ray Heffer. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Budget Scrutiny Committee held on 30th July 2020 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 



BUDGET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

2 

BUD14-20/21 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 2 (APRIL TO 
SEPTEMBER 2020) 
 

The Section 151 Officer presented a report to update Budget Scrutiny Committee on the 
financial position of the Council following the second quarter’s budget monitoring exercise 
for the General Fund, the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), Capital Programme and 
Treasury Management activity. 
 
The Section 151 Officer stated that many of the figures in this report had now been 
superseded by the Revised Budgets 2020/21 information later in the agenda, so advised 
Members to note this Budget Monitoring report and save their questions for the Revised 
Budget 2020/21 item. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Jen Wilson to 
postpone any questions about the Budget Monitoring report until the Revised Budget 
2020/21 agenda item. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury to 
note the monitoring position of the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA), 
Capital Programme and Treasury Management as detailed in the Quarter 2 Budget 
Monitoring report. 
 
RESOLVED that the Budget Scrutiny Committee: 
 
(i) Postpones any questions about the Budget Monitoring report until the Revised Budget 
2020/21 agenda item. 
 
(ii) Notes the monitoring position of the General Fund at the end of the second quarter as 
detailed on Appendix 1 (A net favourable variance of £0.413m against the profiled 
budget) and the key issues highlighted within this report.  
  
(iii) Notes the position on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), the Capital Programme 
and Treasury Management at the end of the second quarter (Appendices 3, 4 and 5).  

(Section 151 Officer) 
 
BUD15-20/21 SETTING OF COUNCIL TAX 2021/22 

 
The Section 151 Officer delivered a presentation to Members setting out options for 
setting Council Tax for 2021/22. This included information on: 
 
1) The Council’s current financial position 
 
2) Timescales 
 
3) Council Tax history 
 
4) Future options 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance & Resources spoke on the presentation and stated his 
belief that to continue with the £5 increase as chosen in recent years would allow the 
Council to keep providing its services. 
 



BUDGET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

3 

It was moved to note the presentation by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by 
Councillor Tom Munro. 
 
RESOLVED that the Budget Scrutiny Committee notes the Council Tax options 2021/22 
presentation. 
 
BUD16-20/21 REVISED BUDGETS 2020/21 

 
The Section 151 Officer delivered a presentation to Members with figures for Revised 
Budgets 2020/21. This included: 
 
1) General Fund 
 
2) From Original to Current – Q1 and Q2 (savings differences) 
 
3) From Current to Revised Budgets 
 
4) COVID-19 Financial Impact 
 
5) Housing Revenue Account 
 
6) Capital Programme 
 
7) Reserves and Balances 
 
The Section 151 Officer summarised the most important parts of the Revised Budgets, 
which was that: 
 
1) The Coronavirus pandemic is having a detrimental effect on the Council’s 2020/21 
general fund budget. 
 
2) For 2020/21 the revised budget estimate for the housing revenue account is a surplus, 
this will be transferred to the HRA Development Reserve. 
 
3) Any underspend on general fund will be transferred to the NNDR Growth Protection 
Reserve. 
 
4) The level of reserves is considered to be adequate to fund planned expenditure and 
potential issues/risks that we face. 
 
5) The capital programme for 2020/21 is fully financed and does not include any 
borrowing where MRP is payable. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources spoke on the presentation and stated 
that the Council would have to be careful and prudent in the face of reduced income. He 
also noted that part of the Government’s COVID-19 grant to the Council would go out to 
Parish Councils because they had been hit hard by the pandemic. 
 
Councillor Janet Tait asked what was in place for businesses struggling because of the 
pandemic. The Section 151 Officer informed her that a scheme was in place called Local 
Restrictions Support Grant to help businesses, and details on how to apply were on the 
Council website. She added that two other discretionary schemes to support businesses 



BUDGET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4 

would be set up soon. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources stated that in addition to these grant 
schemes, there was also a scheme to give COVID-19 self-isolators £500 as 
encouragement to not go into the workplace. Council officers had also been as supportive 
as possible in collecting rents from businesses with their lockdown difficulties in mind. 
 
Councillor Tricia Clough referred to mention in the Budget Monitoring Quarter 2 report 
earlier in the agenda of a meeting taking place in October or November 2020 about 
spending of Section 106 money before the deadline to spend it, and asked if this meeting 
had now occurred. The Section 151 Officer assured her that this meeting had happened 
recently and the officers present were reminded of their individual deadlines to spend 
Section 106 funds. 
 
Councillor David Dixon referred to the mention in the presentation of grants to Parish 
Councils and asked if any caveats would be attached to these.  The Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Resources responded that the Parish Councils had been told that the 
funding was to keep the Parish Councils running, and they could spend it on all Parish 
Council duties. 
 
Councillor Maxine Dixon referred to the mention of £500 to business workers self-
isolating and asked for more detail on this. The Section 151 Officer explained that it was 
a scheme being run for individual people (rather than businesses) by the NHS Test and 
Trace system, so applications to receive the grant should be directed to the NHS. 
 
Councillor Tom Munro referred to Councillor Tricia Clough’s concern about Section 106 
funds being spent before the four year deadline, and he assured her that Planning 
Committee received a report at its previous meeting stating that all Section 106 money 
would be spent before the deadline. He added that speaking as a Parish Councillor, he 
was pleased to see the grants to Parish Councils because Parish Council finances relied 
heavily on services forced to close down in the pandemic like village halls.  
 
Councillor Tom Munro referred to the mention in the presentation of significant savings 
found by not filling staff vacancies, and sought assurances that this had not meant a 
reduction in the level of service. The Section 151 Officer assured him that the saving was 
made up of maternity cover and posts that were earmarked to be filled but now were not. 
The Portfolio Folder for Finance and Resources added that this would not mean any 
reduction to services, and not filling vacant posts was something often carried out to 
balance budgets.  
 
Councillor Tom Munro referred to the reductions in HRA spending because of only urgent 
repair work being carried out in the pandemic, and asked if provisions were in place once 
the pandemic was over to address all of the repair work that had not been done. The 
Section 151 Officer explained that HRA funds not spent on repair work during the 
pandemic had been put into the HRA reserves, so this would be taken out of these 
reserves once the pandemic was over. 
It was moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Andrew Joesbury to note the 
presentation on Revised Budgets 2020/21. 
 
RESOLVED that the Budget Scrutiny Committee notes the Revised Budgets 2020/21 
presentation. 
 



BUDGET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

5 

 
 
BUD17-20/21 BUDGET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 

 
N.B. At this point the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources and the Section 151 
Officer left the meeting. 
 
Committee considered their Work Programme for 2020/21. 

 
The Scrutiny & Elections Officer explained that the next meeting scheduled for 27th 
January 2021 would consider revisions to the Medium Term Financial Plan, the strategies 
for Treasury Management/Capital/Corporate Investment, and a Treasury Management 
briefing from Arlingclose. 
 
Members had no questions relating to the Work Programme. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Chris Kane to note 
the report for the Work Programme 202/21. 
 
RESOLVED that the Budget Scrutiny Committee notes the report for the Work 
Programme 2020/21. 

(Scrutiny & Elections Officer) 
 
BUD18-20/21 UPDATE FROM SCRUTINY CHAIRS 

 
Customer Service & Transformation Scrutiny Committee: 
 
The Chair of Customer Service & Transformation Scrutiny Committee reported that since 
the last Budget Scrutiny Committee meeting on 30th July 2020, the Customer Service & 
Transformation Scrutiny Committee had held three public meetings and three informal 
meetings. She added that: 
 
1) Members had considered two separate complaints reports – the Oct 19-Mar 20 report 
and the Annual Complaints report, and the Ombudsman Annual Letter. The Committee 
received an update on the redevelopment of the Council’s Website to comply with new 
accessibility regulations, and completed a spotlight review looking at the Impact of 
COVID-19 on Customer services & Contact Centres.   
 
2) Members had just commenced a Review of IT Services & Support and intended to 
look at Procurement Services later in the municipal year. 
 
3) Post-scrutiny monitoring against two past reviews was nearing completion:  
a) The final report in relation to the operational Review of Standards Committee was 
considered by the Committee in October 2020 with all recommendations bar one 
complete.  Once pandemic restrictions eased, it was hoped that the Parish Council 
Liaison meetings would recommence for the last recommendation to be completed. b) 
The final report in relation to the Review of Delivery of Environmental Health & Licensing 
had two recommendations outstanding and would be considered at the December 2020 
meeting. 
 
3) Further work was taking place in relation to both of the reviews of the Committee from 
2019/20 on Review of Re-letting of Council Properties and the Review of New Bolsover, 



BUDGET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

6 

due to the impact of COVID-19 on completion of works on site. 
 
Healthy, Safe, Clean & Green Communities Scrutiny Committee: 
 
The Chair of Customer Service & Transformation Scrutiny Committee reported on this 
Committee on behalf the Chair of Healthy, Safe, Clean & Green Communities Scrutiny 
Committee. She reported that since the lockdown began, the Committee had held two 
public virtual meetings and two informal virtual meetings. She added that: 
 
1) Members had considered the Q1 Ambitions Performance Report, received a report in 
relation to the spotlight review looking on the Impact of COVID-19 on Waste Collection 
Services, and completed a spotlight review looking at the Impact of COVID-19 on Leisure 
Services.  This involved a presentation from the Leisure Operations Manager based on 
an initial brief from Members and a Q&A.  Members had also reviewed the proposed 
consultation draft of the BDC Sex Establishment Policy and Procedure prior to 
submission to Licensing Committee.  
 
2) Members had expanded the usual annual review of Health & Wellbeing to consider the 
impact of COVID-19, and will be questioning officers from HR and Health & Safety. 
 
3) The review from 2019/20 in relation to Children in Care and Care Leavers was still 
progressing but had been altered by the pandemic and the need to focus on the more 
immediate impact of COVID-19. 
 
Growth Scrutiny Committee: 
 
The Chair of Growth Scrutiny Committee reported that the Growth Scrutiny Committee 
had met four times formally and three times informally under the new arrangements of 
the Coronavirus Regulations. She added that: 
 
1) Members had considered the Q1 Ambitions Performance Report, the Growth Strategy 
Update for Q3 and Q4 2019/20 and the Growth PIs for the same period.  
 
2) Members had now considered the consultation draft of the Empty Property Strategy 
and at the next meeting in December 2020 would be looking at the consultation draft of 
the Housing Strategy.   
 
3) Members had also had further discussion of the Director’s response to the 
Reconsideration of the Decision – Sale of Land at Glapwell, and had now drawn work in 
relation to the call-in to a close. 
 
4) At the last meeting of the Committee, Members considered a report from the 
Partnership team on the refresh of the Sustainable Community Strategy and also 
assessed the achievements of the partnership to date and the work of the partnership in 
response to COVID-19.  
  
5) The Committee had recently agreed a new review scope to look at the Council’s 
relationship with Robert Woodhead Limited.  The first evidence gathering session had 
taken place examining the Bolsover Homes contract. 
 
6) The Committee’s mini-review looking at the private rented sector and selective 
licensing was now not moving ahead, due to recent information gathered as part of the 



BUDGET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

7 

development of the Empty Property Strategy.  There was no further impact scrutiny could 
have had at this time. 
 
RESOLVED that the updates be noted. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11:05 hours. 


